The entity will adjust the amount recognised in the financial statements to reflect adjusting events after the
reporting date once the event has  occurred.

The entity will disclose the nature of the event and an estimate of its financial effect, or a statement that
such estimate cannot be made, in respect of all material non-adjusting events  where non-disclosure could
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.

100 UMALUSI | ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

NOTES TO THE
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
2.  NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

2.1  STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS EARLY ADOPTED

The entity has chosen to early adopt the following standards and interpretations:

STANDARD/ INTERPRETATION
EFFECTIVE DATE: YEARS

BEGINNING ON OR AFTER EXPECTED IMPACT:
GRAP 20: Related parties 1 April 2019 The impact is not material.

3.  PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial
performance and cash flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION: 2016

As previously
reported

R

Correction of
error

R
Restated

R

Accumulated surplus (75,980,281) 2,534,000 (73,446,281)
Employee benefit obligation - (2,534,000) (2,534,000)

- - (75,980,281)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION: 2017

Accumulated surplus (81,279,687) 3,136,000 (78,143,687)
Employee benefit obligation - (3,136,000) (3,136,000)

- - (81,279,687)

STATEMENT OF FINANICAL PERFORMANCE: 2017

Other income (2,640,470) 30,364 (2,610,106)
Other operating expenses 16,091,389 (30,364) 16,061,025
Employee cost 59,092,139 505,949 59,598,088
Operating surplus 1,170,230 (505,949) 664,281
Actuarial losses - (96,051) (96,051)
Surplus for the period (5,299,406) 602,000 (4,697,406)

68,413,882 505,949 68,919,831

101ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 | UMALUSI

3.  PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

CASH FLOW STATEMENT: 2017

As previously
reported

R

Correction of
error

R
Restated

R

Cash flow from operating activities
Payment to employee costs (59,092,139) (505,949) -
Payment to suppliers (81,769,068) 471,585 (81,297,483)
Net cash flow from operating activities 11,619,276 34,364 11,653,640

(129,241,931) - (129,241,931)

Cash flow from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 5,453 34,364 39,817
Net cash flow from investing activities (1,240,712) 34,364 (1,206,348)

(1,235,259) 68,728 (1,166,531)

ERRORS

During  the  current  financial  year  Umalusi  corrected  an  error  relating to post-retirement medical
aid benefits which was not recognised. The correction was necessary to comply with GRAP 25 and was
accounted for retrospectively and comparative amounts have been appropriately restated.

An error concerning the classification of proceeds received on the disposal of assets was corrected.

4.  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
2018

R
2017

R

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:
Cash-on-hand 4,731 261
Bank balances 1,251,009 1,998,918
Short-term deposits 58,586,636 64,420,272

59,842,376 66,419,451